

**SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY**

**DOCKET NO. 088959**

257-261 20th AVENUE REALTY,  
LLC,

Plaintiff-Petitioner,

v.

ALESANDRO ROBERTO,

Defendant-Respondent.

and

FANNY ROBERTO, wife of Alesandro  
Roberto; KELLER DEPKEN FUEL OIL  
COMPANY, INC. a/k/a HOP ENERGY  
LLC; MIDLAND FUNDING, LLC,

Defendants.

**CIVIL ACTION**

**On Petition from:**

Superior Court of New Jersey, Appellate  
Division, A-3315-21, and the Chancery  
Division, Passaic County, F-3349-21

Hon. Thomas Sumners, P.J.A.D.

Hon. Morris Smith, J.A.D.

Hon. Lisa Perez Friscia, J.A.D.

**Sat below:**

Hon. Randall C. Chiocca, P.J. Ch.

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT**

CHRISTINA M. MARTIN\*

Washington Bar No. 60377

DAVID J. DEERSON\*

California Bar No. 322947

Pacific Legal Foundation

555 Capitol Mall

Suite 1290

Sacramento, CA 95814

(916) 419-7111

CMartin@pacificlegal.org

DDeerson@pacificlegal.org

\**Pro Hac Vice*

JONATHAN M. HOUGHTON

New Jersey Bar No. 2955326

Pacific Legal Foundation

3100 Clarendon Blvd.

Suite 1000

Arlington, VA 22201

(916) 503-9041

JHoughton@pacificlegal.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	6
LEGAL ARGUMENT .....	6
I. <i>TYLER</i> APPLIES IN NEW JERSEY.....	6
II. PRIVATE INVESTORS WHO FORECLOSE UNDER THE TAX SALE LAW ARE LIABLE AS STATE ACTORS BECAUSE THEY EXERCISE A SPECIAL PRIVILEGE CREATED BY THE STATE AND COOPERATE WITH THE STATE TO ACCOMPLISH THE CONFISCATION OF EQUITY .....	11
III. SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT AND THE JUST COMPENSATION CLAUSE REQUIRE COURTS TO GIVE <i>TYLER</i> FULL RETROACTIVE EFFECT.....	15
A. The ruling in <i>Tyler</i> must be given full retroactive effect regardless of whether cases pre-date or post-date the Supreme Court’s decision .....	16
B. Just Compensation is a mandatory remedy in takings claims and operates retroactively .....	18
C. Full retroactivity for takings claims will not produce undue hardship because liability is limited by several practical considerations .....	21
CONCLUSION.....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Atlantic City Nat’l Bank v. Wilson</i> , 108 N.J. Eq. 213 (Ct. Err. & App. 1931).....	9
<i>Balthazar v. Mari Ltd.</i> , 301 F. Supp. 103 (N.D. Ill. 1969), <i>aff’d</i> 396 U.S. 114 (1969) .....	14–15
<i>Bonnet v. State</i> , 141 N.J. Super. 177 (N.J. Super. Law Div. 1976).....	7
<i>Bron v. Weintraub</i> , 42 N.J. 87 (1964) .....	14
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 594 U.S. 139 (2021).....	1
<i>Cherokee Equities, LLC v. Garaventa</i> , 382 N.J. Super. 201 (Ch. Div. 2005) .....	14, 22
<i>Danes v. Smith</i> , 30 N.J. Super. 292 (App. Div. 1954).....	9, 12
<i>Davis v. Michigan Department of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989).....	16–17, 19
<i>Fair v. Cont’l Res.</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2580 (2023).....	11
<i>Fidelity Union Trust Co. v. City of Newark</i> , 11 N.J. Super. 205 (Cnty. Ct. 1950) .....	14
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. Los Angeles County</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987) .....	19
<i>Fox v. Saginaw Cnty.</i> , 67 F.4th 284 (6th Cir. 2023) .....	22
<i>Freed v. Thomas</i> , 976 F.3d 729 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	2
<i>Harper v. Virginia Dep’t of Taxation</i> , 18 Va. Cir. 463 (1990).....	16

*Harper v. Virginia Dep’t of Taxation*,  
509 U.S. 86 (1993).....*passim*

*Harrison v. Montgomery Cnty.*,  
997 F.3d 643 (6th Cir. 2021) .....2

*Hawaii Hous. Auth. v. Midkiff*,  
467 U.S. 229 (1984).....14

*Hopper v. Malleson’s Ex’rs*,  
16 N.J. Eq. 382 (Ct. Ch. 1863) .....12

*Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.*,  
576 U.S. 350 (2015).....10

*Jacobs v. United States*,  
290 U.S. 13 (1933).....19

*Jardine v. Borough of Rumson*,  
30 N.J. Super. 509 (App. Div. 1954).....7

*Johnson v. City of East Orange*,  
No. ESX-C-16-23 (N.J. Super. Ct. Law Div. Mar. 19, 2024),  
*appeal pending*, No. A-002486-23 (N.J. App. Div. 2024) .....2, 20–21

*Kelo v. City of New London*,  
545 U.S. 469 (2005).....14

*Keokuk Junction Ry. Co. v. IES Indus., Inc.*,  
618 N.W.2d 352 (Iowa 2000) .....11

*Klumpp v. Borough of Avalon*,  
202 N.J. 390 (2010) .....19, 21

*Knick v. Twp. of Scott*,  
598 U.S. 180 (2019).....1, 20

*Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.*,  
570 U.S. 595 (2013).....1, 10

*Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.*,  
58 N.Y.2d 143 (1983), *on remand from* 458 U.S. 419 (1982) .....11

*Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.*,  
457 U.S. 922 (1982).....4, 12–13

<i>Mancini v. EDS</i> , 132 N.J. 330 (1993) .....	3
<i>Mandel v. Bradley</i> , 432 U.S. 173 (1977).....	15
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 577 U.S. 190 (2016) (as revised Jan. 27, 2016) .....	17
<i>Morse v. Republican Party of Va.</i> , 517 U.S. 186 (1996).....	15
<i>Mucciaccio v. Town of Easton</i> , No. 2173cv00004B (Mass. Super. Ct. Mar. 8, 2021) .....	2
<i>Nelson v. City of New York</i> , 352 U.S. 103 (1956).....	8
<i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	1
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001).....	1
<i>Rafaeli v. Oakland County</i> , 952 N.W.2d 434 (Mich. 2020).....	1, 21
<i>San Diego Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. City of San Diego</i> , 450 U.S. 621 (1981).....	19
<i>Schafer v. Kent Cnty.</i> , 990 N.W.2d 876 (Mich. 2023).....	1
<i>Schafer v. Kent Cnty.</i> , 997 N.W.2d 290 (Mich. Ct. App. 2022).....	2
<i>Sheetz v. County of El Dorado</i> , 601 U.S. 267 (2024).....	1
<i>Tarrify Props., LLC v. Cuyahoga Cnty.</i> , 37 F.4th 1101 (6th Cir. 2022) .....	22
<i>Township of Montville v. Block 69, Lot 10</i> , 74 N.J. 1 (1977) .....	7–8
<i>Tyler v. Hennepin County</i> , 598 U.S. 631 (2023).....	<i>passim</i>

*U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. Guillaume*,  
209 N.J. 449 (2012) .....3

*United States v. General Motors Corp.*,  
323 U.S. 373 (1945).....10

*United States v. Lawton*,  
110 U.S. 146 (1884).....8

*United States v. Taylor*,  
104 U.S. 216 (1881).....8

*United States v. U.S. Coin & Currency*,  
401 U.S. 715 (1971).....20

*Vanduyne v. Vanduyne*,  
16 N.J. Eq. 93 (Ct. Ch. 1863) .....9, 12

*Varsolona v. Breen Capital Services Corp.*,  
180 N.J. 605 (2004) .....14

*Wayside Church v. Van Buren County*,  
No. 1:14-cv-01274, 2015 WL 13308900 (W.D. Mich. 2015).....21

**Constitutions**

U.S. Const. amend. V .....10, 19

U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....7, 12–13

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 2281 (1969) .....15

42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....13

N.J.S.A. 12A:9-602(5) .....10

N.J.S.A. 12A:9-602(8) .....10

N.J.S.A. 12A:9-602(9) .....10

N.J.S.A. 12A:9-608 .....10

N.J.S.A. 54:5-87 .....12

U.C.C. § 9-602 .....9

**Rule**

N.J. Court R. 4:50-1(f).....3, 23

**Other Authorities**

Guralnick, Mark S., N.J. Family Law Annotated (2024) .....9

Order Granting Defendants’ Motion for Summary Judgment,  
*Johnson v. City of East Orange*, No. ESX-C-16-23  
(N.J. Super. Ct. Law Div. Mar. 19, 2024) .....2, 20–21

Order Granting Motion to Reopen Proceeds,  
*Wayside Church v. Cnty. of Van Buren*,  
No. 1:14-CV-1274 (W.D. Mich. Mar. 26, 2019).....1–2

Declaration of Jeanne C. Finegan,  
*Wayside Church v. Cnty. of Van Buren*,  
No. 1:14-CV-1274, ECF No. 352-1 (W.D. Mich. July 21, 2023) .....21–22

Transcript of Nov. 22, 2022, Fairness Hearing, ECF No. 111,  
*Bowles v. Sabree*, No. 2:20-cv-12838-LVP-KGA  
(E.D. Mich. Jan. 13, 2023).....22
